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MEMORANDUM OF ORAL DECISION DELIVERED BY S. JACOBS ON FEBRUARY 
16, 2017 AND ORDER OF THE BOARD 

[1] Pharm Meds Limited (“Pharm Meds”) appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board 

(the “Board”) the City of Hamilton (the “City”) Rural Hamilton Official Plan Amendment 

No. 9 (“RHOPA 9”) and Zoning By-law Amendment No. 15-173 (the “ZBA”). Pharm 

Meds’ appeals concerned the size restrictions and minimum side setbacks that would 

apply to medical marihuana facilities through RHOPA 9 and the ZBA. 

[2] Counsel for Pharm Meds and the City advised the Board that these two parties 

have reached a settlement, resulting in proposed site-specific amendments to RHOPA 9 

and the ZBA, which are found in Attachment 1. 

[3] Counsel for Pharm Meds filed the affidavit of Brian J. Smith, dated February 3, 

2017, in support of the settlement. The Board qualified Mr. Smith to provide opinion 

evidence in the area of land use planning. It is Mr. Smith’s opinion that the proposed 

amendments to RHOPA 9 and the ZBA are consistent with the Provincial Policy 

Statement, 2014 and conform to the Greenbelt Plan. In his opinion, the proposed 

modifications also conform to the City’s Rural Official Plan, have regard to the 

applicable criteria in the Planning Act, and represent good planning. 

[4] The Board concurs with Mr. Smith’s opinion and will approve the modifications to 

RHOPA 9 and the ZBA in accordance with Attachment 1. Ms. Wice explained to the 

Board that, in light of ongoing appeals of RHOPA 9 and the ZBA, the City would like to 

modify its annotated versions of the instruments to reflect the disposition of the Pharm 

Meds appeals, and so the Board will direct this. 

ORDER 

[5] The Board orders that the appeals by Pharm Meds Limited are allowed in part. 

The City of Hamilton Rural Hamilton Official Plan Amendment No. 9 and Zoning By-law 

No. 15-173 are modified in accordance with Attachment 1. 
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[6] The City is directed and authorized to remove references to Pharm Meds Limited 

from the annotated versions of the instruments as contained in Exhibit C and Exhibit D 

to the affidavit of Joanne Hickey-Evans dated March 30, 2016. 

 
 
 

“S. Jacobs” 
 
 

S. JACOBS 
MEMBER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If there is an attachment referred to in this document, 
please visit www.elto.gov.on.ca to view the attachment in PDF format. 

 
 

Ontario Municipal Board 
A constituent tribunal of Environment and Land Tribunals Ontario 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

 
Attachment “A” 

Modifications to RHOPA 9 

Text Changes 

1. That Volume 3, Chapter B – Rural Site Specific Areas be amended by adding a new 
site specific policy as follows: 

“R-35 Lands known as part of 97 5th Concession Road East (OPA 9) 

1.0 Notwithstanding Section D.2.1.1.4 
a) and b), a maximum gross floor 
area of 10,000.0 square metres 
may be permitted for all buildings 
associated with a Medical 
Marihuana Growing and Harvesting 
Facility, in accordance with the 
Zoning By-law.” 

 

 

 

Map Changes 

2. That Volume 3: Appendix A – Site Specific Key Map, be amended by identifying the 
subject lands as R-35, as shown on Appendix “A”. 

 

Modifications to ZBLA 15-173 

1. That Map 61 of Schedule “A” – Zoning Maps, of By-law No. 05-200, be amended 
by applying Special Exception 459 to the Rural (A2) Zoned portion of the lands 
municipally known as 97 5th Concession Road East, as shown on Appendix “B”; 
and, 
 

2. That Schedule C: Special Exceptions of By-law No. 05-200 be amended by 
adding thereto the following special exception: 

“459.  Notwithstanding Sections 12.2.3.1 m), i) and ii) and 12.2.3.1 c), on 
those lands zoned Rural (A2) Zone, identified on Map 61 of Schedule 
“A” – Zoning Maps  and described as part of 97 5th Concession Road 
East, the following special provisions shall also apply: 



a) A maximum gross floor area of 10,000 square meters shall be 
permitted for all buildings and structures associated with a Medical 
Marihuana Growing and Harvesting Facility; and, 
 

b) All buildings associated with a Medical Marihuana Growing and 
Harvesting Facility shall have a minimum side yard setback of 13.0 
metres.” 

  



To
w

n
 o

f 
M

ilt
o
n

To
w

ns
hi

p 
of

 P
us

lin
ch

To
w

ns
hi

p 
of

N
or

th
 D

um
fri

es
 

Township of West Lincoln

Town of Grimsby

H
a
ld

im
a
n
d
 C

o
u
n
ty

R
e

g
io

n
a

l
M

u
n

ic
ip

a
lit

y
o

f 
N

ia
g
a

ra

R
e

g
io

n
a

l
M

u
n

ic
ip

a
lit

y
o

f  
W

a
te

rl
o

o

R
e

g
io

n
a

l
M

u
n

ic
ip

a
lit

y
o

f 
H

a
lto

n

W
e

lli
n

g
to

n
C

o
u

n
ty

B
ra

n
t

C
o
u
n
ty

C
ity

 o
f 
B

u
rl
in

g
to

n

C
oo

te
s 

 P
ar

ad
is

e

H
a
m

ilt
o
n
  
H

a
rb

o
u
r

L
a

ke
 O

n
ta

ri
o

V
a
le

n
s 

R
e
se

rv
o
ir

M
o
u
n
ts

b
e
rg

R
e
se

rv
o
ir

C
h
ri
st

ie
 R

e
se

rv
o
ir

D
u
n
m

a
rk

L
a
ke

L
a
ke

 N
ia

p
e
n
co

CONCES
SI

ON  4
  W

CONCES
SI

ON  4
  W

PARKSIDE  DR

DR  

YOR

K

TW
E

N
TY

  R
D

  E

M
IL

B
U

R
O

U
G

H
  T

O
W

N
  L

IN
E

C
E

N
TR

E
  R

D

C
E

N
TR

E
  R

D

CAMPBELLVILLE  RD
MOUNTSBERG  RD

CONCESSION  11  E

CONCESSION  10  E

CARLISLE  RD

CONCESSION  8  E

CONCESSION  7  E

CONCESSION  6  E

CONCESSION  5  E

R
O

B
S

O
N

  R
D

MILLGROVE  S
ID

E  R
D

BROCK  R
D

BROCK  R
D

CONCESSIO
N  1

0 
 W

G
O

RE 
 R

D

G
O

RE 
 R

D

CONCESSIO
N  1

0 
 W

HIG
HW

AY
  N

O.  
97

HIG
HW

AY
  N

O
.  

97

CONCESSIO
N  8

  W

CO
NCES

SI
O

N  8
  W

LENNON  R
D

WESTOVER  R
D

SAFA
RI  

RD

SA
FA

RI  
RD

VALENS  R
D

VALENS  R
D

FOREMAN  R
D

KIR
KWALL  

RD

KIR
KWALL  

RD

WOODHILL R
D

WOODHILL  
RD

SEATON  R
D SHEFFIELD  R

D

SETTLE
RS  R

D

CONCESSIO
N  6

  W

CO
NCES

SI
O

N  6
  W

CO
NCES

SI
O

N  6
  W

CO
NCES

SI
O

N  5
  W

CONCESSIO
N  5

  W

MID
DLETOWN  R

D

CONCESSIO
N  2

  W

LY
NDEN  R

D

LY
NDEN  R

D

GOVERNOR'S
  R

D

PO
W

ER
LI

NE 
 R

D  W

JE
RSEYVIL

LE
  R

D  W

FIELD  R
D

SUNNY R
ID

GE  R
D

TRIN
ITY  R

D

WEIR
S  L

N

LP
HUR  S

PRINGS  R

SU

D

N
ER

AL
  S

P
R

IN
G

S
  R

M
I

D

SYDENHAM  R
D

MOXLEY  R
D

OFIELD  R
D

OFIELD  R
D

SOUTHCOTE  R
D

FID
DLER'S  G

REEN  R
D

SHAVER  R
D

BOOK R
D E

BU
TT

ER
  R

D

CAR
LU

KE
  R

D

S
A

W
M

IL
L 

 R
D

GLANCASTER  RD

GLANCASTER  RD

MILES  RD

MILES  RD

E
N

G
LI

S
H

  C
H

U
R

C
H

  R
D

  E

D
IC

K
E

N
S

O
N

  R
D

 E

A
IR

P
O

R
T 

 R
D

  E

W
H

IT
E

  C
H

U
R

C
H

  R
D

 E

C
H

IP
P

E
W

A 
 R

D
 E

LE
E

M
IN

G
  R

D

TYNESIDE  RD

NEBO  RD

TRINITY  CHURCH  RD

FLETCHER  RD

G
O

LF
  C

LU
B

  R
D

K
IR

K
  R

D

H
A

LL
  R

D

B
E

LL
  R

D

WOODBURN  RD

WOODBURN  RD

HENDERSHOT  RD

WESTBROOK  RD

WESTBROOK  RD

HARRISON  RD

TRIMBLE  RD

FIFTY  RD
ELEVENTH   RD

TENTH  RD

S
O

U
TH

 T
O

W
N

 L
IN

E
 R

D

H
IG

H
LA

N
D

  R
D

  E

M
U

D
  S

T 
 E

M
U

D
  S

T

TAPLEYTOWN  RD

THIRD  RD

R
ID

G
E

  R
D

INDIAN TL  
O

LD
 G

UEL
PH

 R
D  

G
A

R
D

E
N

 L
N

  

HAR
VE

ST
 R

D  

S
O

D
O

M
 R

D
  

EDGEWOOD RD  

PROGRESTON RD  

MID
DLETOWN R

D  

COOPER R
D  

PATRICK RD  
W

YA
TT

 R
D

  

HARRISBURG R
D  

H
A

R
R

IS
B

U
R

G
 R

D
  

SAGER R
D  

WEIR
 R

D  

SAGER R
D  

CONCESSION 14 E

CONCESSION 12 E

G
R

E
E

N
 M

O
U

N
TA

IN
 R

D
 E

EAST TOWN   LINE RD

 ST 
E

WILSON

COOPER R
D   

CO
NCES

SI
O

N 7
 W

WESTOVER R
D  

D
IC

K
E

N
S

O
N

 R
D

 W

PA
R

K
S

ID
E

 D
R

FA
LL

SVIE
W

 R
D E

RIDGE RD

FIRST RD E

SECOND RD E

FIFTH RD E

SIXTH RD E

SEVENTH RD E

EIGHTH RD E

EIGHTH RD E

TENTH RD E

NINTH RD E

ELEVENTH RD E

FERRIS RD

W
H

IT
E

 C
H

U
R

C
H

 R
D

 W

A
IR

P
O

R
T 

R
D

 W

C
H

IP
P

E
W

A 
R

D
 W

BO
OK 

RD W

DUNM
AR

K 
RD

ALBERTON R
D

FERGUSON R
D

IN
KSETTER R

D

O
LD

 H
IG

H
W

AY
   

   
   

N
O

. 8

H
A

LD
IB

R
O

O
K

 R
D

WILSON ST W

UPPER CENTENNIAL  PY

B
IN

B
R

O
O

K
  R

D

PUSLICH TOWNLINE RD

CONCESSION 12 E

W
IL

LI
A

M
 S

T

WESTOVER  R
D

MOFFAT R
D

YORK  BLVD

LY
NDEN  R

D

VALENS  R
D

ORKNEY  D
R

WEIR
 R

D  

CONCESSIO
N  2

  W

I

II

III

IV

V

VI

I

II

III

IV

V

VI
I

VI

VI
I

VI
II

IX

X

I

II

III

IV

V

VI

VI
I

VI
II

IX

X

III

IV

V

VI

VII

VIII

IX

X

I

II III

IV

V

V
I

V
II V
III

I

II III

IV

V

V
I

V
II

V
III

IX X

XI

XII

XIII

XIV

XI

V
III

V
II

IV

IIIII

I

B
LO

C
K

 5
B

LO
C

K
 4

B
LO

C
K

 3
B

LO
C

K
 2

B
LO

C
K

 1

5
4

3
2

1

1
2

3
4

5

5
4

3
2

1

1
2

3
4

5

33
32

31
30

29
28

27
26

25
24

23
22

21
20

19
18

17

5
6

7

567

67

5

567

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23

24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31
32

33

48
49

50
51

52
53

47

46

45

44

43

42
41

40

39

38

37

36

35

34

33

32

31

30

29

28

27

26

25

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31
32

33
34

35
36

1

2
3

4
5

6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25

12

11

10
9

8
7

6
5

4
3

2
1

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31

32
33

34
35

36

1
2

3
4

5
6

7 8
9

10
11

12
13

1
2

3
4

5
6 7

8
9

10
11

12

Q
E

W

Q
E

W

L
IN

C

40
3

40
3

4
0
3

2
0

5
6

8

5
6

6

6

6

5
2

5
2

5

8

5

6

6
5

6

5

8

40
3

L
IN

C

LEWIS  RD

MCNEILY  RD

GLOVER  RD

JONES  RD

M
IL

L 
S

T 
N

M
A

IN
 S

T 
N

K
E

R
N

S
 R

D
  

MOUNTAIN BROW RD K
IN

G
 R

D
  

H
O

LL
Y

B
U

S
H

 D
R

YORK RD

O
S

LE
R

   
D

R

COOTE
S D

R  

K
IN

G
 S

T
K

IN
G

  S
T 

E
W

GOVERNOR'S
  R

D

MAIN ST W

M
O

H
AW

K 
R

D
 W

SC
EN

IC
 D

R

SCENIC
  D

R

BLV
D  

GOLF
  L

IN
KS  R

D

WILSON ST W

GARTH  ST

R
Y

M
A

L 
  R

D
 E

S
TO

N
E

 C
H

U
R

C
H

 R
D

 E

TW
E

N
TY

 R
D

 W

R
Y

M
A

L 
R

D
 W

S
TO

N
E

  C
H

U
R

C
H

 R
D

 W

UPPER  PARADISE  RD S

WEST  5TH  ST

UPPER   WENTWORTH ST

UPPER   JAMES  ST

UPPER   WELLINGTON ST

LI
M

E
R

ID
G

E
   

R
D

 E

FE
N

N
E

LL
 A

V
E

 W

GARTH ST

LI
M

E
R

ID
G

E
   

R
D

 W

L
IN

C

C
A

N
N

O
N

S
T 

W

KI
N

G

ST S

BAY  ST S

QUEEN

DUNDURN  ST  S

Y
O

R
K

  B
LV

D

K
IN

G
  S

T
 W

M
AI

N
 S

T 
W

COOTES  D
R

SH
ER

M
AN

   
 A

C 
 

M
A

IN
 S

T 
W

JOHN  ST S

JAMES  ST  S

ST W

FE
N

N
E

LL
  A

V
E

 E

C
O

N
C

E
S

S
IO

N
 S

T 
 

SANFORD AVE N
BIRCH AVE

C
U

M
B

E
R

 L
A

N
D

  A
V

E
  

K
IN

G
  S

T 
E

B
U

R
LI

N
G

TO
N

  S
T

SHERMAN  AVE N

WENTWORTH  ST N

M
A

IN
 S

T 
E

WELLINGTON   ST N

JAMES  ST N

VICTORIA   AVE  N

BAY  ST N

JOHN  ST N

C
A

N
N

O
N

  S
T 

E

Q
U

E
E

N
S

 T
O

N
  R

D

B
A

R
TO

N
   

S
T 

E

KENILWORTH   AVE N

GAGE  AVE N

MOUNTAIN BROW BLVD  

LA
W

R
E

N
C

E
 R

D
  

IN
D

U
S

TR
IA

L 
D

R
  

M
A

IN
 S

T 
E

OTTAWA  ST N

POTTRUFF RD

MOUNT  ALBION

B
A

R
TO

N
   

S
T 

 E

GRAYS  RD

LAKE  AVE

CENTENNIAL   PKWY

NASH  RD N

WOODWARD  AVE

PARKDALE  AVE N

K
IN

G
 S

T
 E

KI
NG

 S
T 

E

NASH  RD S

8

BE
AC

H B
V 

 

Q
E

W

A
R

V
IN

 A
V

E
  

MILLEN  RD

GREEN  RD

FRUITLAND     RD

DEWITT  RD

WINONA  RD

B
A

S
E

LI
N

E R
D

  

R
ID

G
E

  R
D

RD

DARTNALL RD  

UPPER        MOUNT ALBION RD

M
O

H
A

W
K

 R
D

 E

R
Y

M
A

L 
 R

D

M
U

D
  S

T

GLOVER  RD

H
IG

H
LA

N
D

 R
D

 W

FIRST RD W

NEBO  RD

UPPER  SHERMAN  AVE

UPPER  GAGE  AVE

UPPER  OTTAWA  ST

R
H

V
P

R
H

V
P

MEADOWLANDS 

N
o

. F
R

-1
8

N
o

. F
R

-3
 

R
-6

 

R
-6

 

R
-1

0
 

R
-6

 
R

-6
 

R
-5

 
R

-1
2
 

R
-1

1
 

R
-6

 

R
-6

 R
-6

 

R
-1

5
 

R
-1

6
 

R
-6

 

R
-9

 

R
-1

3
 

R
-1

4
 

R
-8

 R
-1

7
 

R
-1

8
 

R
-4

 

R
-6

 

R
-6

 

R
-6

 

R
-6

 

R
-1

 

R
-1

 

R
-3

 

R
-2

 

R
-1

9

R
-2

0
 

R
-7

 

R
-2

1

R
-2

4
 

R
-2

2
 

R
-2

3

R
-2

5
R

-2
5

R
-2

5
R

-2
6

R
-2

7
R

-2
8

R
-3

2
R

-3
1

 

R
-3

0

R
-3

4

R
-3

3

L
e
g

e
n

d R
e
fe

rs
 t

o
 R

u
ra

l 
S

it
e
 S

p
e
ci

fi
c 

A
re

a
 #

, V
o
lu

m
e
 3

, C
h
a

p
te

r 
B

S
it
e
 S

p
e
ci

fi
c 

A
re

a
s 

(S
S

A
)

R
- 

Jo
h
n
 C

. M
u
n
ro

 H
a
m

ilt
o
n

In
te

rn
a

ti
o
n
a
l A

ir
p
o
rt

M
u
n
ic

ip
a
l 
B

o
u
n
d
a
ry

U
rb

a
n
 B

o
u
n
d
a
ry

N
ia

g
a
ra

 E
sc

a
rp

m
e
n
t

U
rb

a
n
 A

re
a

O
th

e
r 

F
e

a
tu

re
s

C
o

u
n

ci
l A

d
o

p
tio

n
: S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r 
2

7
, 2

0
0

6
M

in
is

te
ri
a

l A
p

p
ro

va
l: 

D
e

ce
m

b
e

r 
2

4
, 2

0
0

8
E

ff
e

ct
iv

e
 D

a
te

: M
a

rc
h

 7
, 2

0
1

2

©
 T

e
ra

n
e
t 

L
a
n
d
 I

n
fo

rm
a
tio

n
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s 

In
c.

 a
n
d
 it

s 
lic

e
n
so

rs
. 

[2
0
0
9
] 

M
a
y 

N
o
t 

b
e
 R

e
p
ro

d
u
ce

d
 w

ith
o
u
t 

P
e
rm

is
si

o
n
. 

T
H

IS
 I

S
 N

O
T

 A
 P

L
A

N
 

O
F

 S
U

R
V

E
Y

P
L

A
N

N
IN

G
 &

 E
C

O
N

O
M

IC
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 D
E

PA
R

T
M

E
N

T

R
u

ra
l H

am
ilt

o
n

 O
ff

ic
ia

l P
la

n
Vo

lu
m

e 
3:

 A
p

p
en

d
ix

 A
S

it
e 

S
p

ec
if

ic
 K

ey
 M

ap

N
o
t T

o
 S

ca
le

D
at

e:
 M

ay
 3

, 2
01

6

L
a
n
d
s 

to
 b

e
 id

e
n
tif

ie
d
 a

s 
S

ite
 S

p
e
ci

fic
 A

re
a
 R

-3
5

 

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 “
A

” 

O
n

ta
ri

o
 M

u
n

ic
ip

a
l 
B

o
a
rd

 S
e
tt

le
m

e
n

t

C
a
s
e
 N

o
. 
P

L
1
5
0
8
0
5

9
7

 5
th

 C
o

n
c
e

s
s
io

n
 R

o
a
d

 E
a
s
t

A
g

re
e

d
 C

h
a

n
g

e
s

 

R
-3

5



P
L

A
N

N
IN

G
 A

N
D

 E
C

O
N

O
M

IC
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

N
o

t 
T

o
 S

c
a

le

D
a

te
:

©
 T

er
an

et
 a

nd
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
Se

rv
ic

es
 In

c.
 a

nd
 it

s 
lic

en
so

rs
.

[2
01

1]
 M

ay
 N

ot
 b

e 
R

ep
ro

du
ce

d 
w

ith
ou

t P
er

m
is

si
on

.
TH

IS
 IS

 N
O

T 
A 

PL
AN

 O
F 

SU
R

VE
Y.

F
e

b
. 

9
, 

2
0

1
7

Z
o

n
in

g
 M

a
p

 6
1

1
4
0

1
1
1

1
2
8

104

99

459

196

196

S1
A

2

E
1

A
2

E
1

E
2

A

A
2

A
2

A
2

E
1

P6

A
2

P7

A
2

A
2

E
2

A
2

P7

P7

P7

P8

P7

P7

P8

P7

P8

P7

P7

A
2

A
1

A
2

A

A
-6

5

P8

A
2

H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 N
O

. 
6
  

CONCESSION 5  E

CONCESSION 5  E

2
2

2
2

2
2

7
2

7
0

6
8

7
9
2

7
9
2

1
1
1

1
1
7

1
3
3

1
3
1

1
1
1

1
3
0

85
1

85
1

1
1
1

80
5

80
5

8066
5

6
5

6
5

6
5

2
3

1
9

1
9

9

788

6
5

5
2

4
1

6
0

4
6

4
2

6
5

6
5

5
4

7
8
0

7
8
0

80
5

1
5
3

808

1450

86
3

83
7

84
5

318
318

82
3

82
3

830

8
5
9

83
9

83
7

1
5
6

1
5
6

1
5
6

7
88

2

8
6

9
0

87

1
0
0

2
7

2
5

7
8

5
6

4
8

4
8

4
8

3
8

3
6

3
1

8
0

8

9
7

9
7

9
7

1
3
6

6
3

784

2
0

L
e
g

e
n

d

.

O
M

B
 C

a
s
e
 N

o
.:

 P
L

1
5

0
8

0
5

F
il
e
 N

o
.:

 Z
B

L
A

-1
5

-1
7

3

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 "
B

"
A

d
d

re
s
s
:

9
7

 5
th

 C
o
n

c
e

s
s
io

n
 R

d
. 

E
.

(F
la

m
b

o
ro

u
g

h
)

C
h

a
n

g
e

 i
n

 Z
o

n
in

g
 f

ro
m

R
u

ra
l 
(A

2
) 

Z
o

n
e

 t
o

 R
u

ra
l

(A
2

, 
4

5
9

) 
Z

o
n

e
, 

M
o

d
if
ie

d


	PL150805.Att1.FEB.16.2017.dt.pdf
	Page 1




